REV3 05/13/2016

REV.01

GO RHINO W

INSTALLATIONSTRUCTIONS

PRODUCTBAFETY& LEGALDISCLAIMER

A

A

PARTNO.
5177

PRODUCDESCRIPTION:

5000SERIEBUSH BUMPER

APPLICATION:

CHEVROLBILVERADRPV SSV

IMPORTANT READALL INSTRUCTIONSCAREFULLYBEFORBANSTALLING.FAILURETO DO SO

MAY CAUSE PERSONANJURYOR DAMAGETO PRODUCTAND/OR PROPERTY.

Review the product package and contents prior to beginning the installation.
opening the packagingand removing items. If areturn is neededyou will want to return the product in

its original packagingif possible.

Takecarewhen

This instruction guide is provided asa GENERAlinstallation guide, somevehiclesvary dimensionally

and may require additional steps.

Testfit the product on the vehicle prior to any third party modifications and or finishing. The
manufacturer and/or distributors do not accept responsibilityfor third party chargeslabor and or
third part replacement modifications. Somemodifications may void the factory warranty.

Exercisedue-diligence when installing this product. The manufacturer and distributors of this product
do not acceptany responsibility for vehicle damageor personal injury resulting from the installation of
this product. Carelessnstallation and operation canresult in seriousinjury or equipment damage

This product is for general off-road use.All liability for installation and userests with the

owner/operator.

INSTALLERONCceinstallation is complete, pleasereturn this guide alongwith other documentation
included in this product backto the consumerfor future reference. The manufacturer/distributors of
this product do not guaranteethis particular version will be available atalater date.

© 2016 GoRhino Products.All rights reserved

www.gorhino.com

589 W.Apollo St.,Brea,CA92821

P:888427 4466

WARNING: Cancer and
Reproductive Harm—
www_P65Warnings.ca.gov



http://www.gorhino.com/

REV.01

GO RHINO W

INSTALLATIONSTRUCTIONS

INJURYHAZARD

Pleasecompletea shopandtool inspectionprior to beginningthe installation.
Always makesureyou haveaclean,dry andwell lit work area.

A Alwaysremovejewelry, loosefitting clothing andwear protective glovesand eyeprotection.
A Alwaysuseextreme caution when jackingor raising a vehicle forwork. Set the emergency
brake and usetire/wheel blocks and jack stands. Refer tahe vehicle manufacturerhand

book. Utilize the vehicle manufacturersdesignatedlifting points.

A Alwaysuseappropriate and adequate carén lifting parts during disassemblyand
installation. Seek help in lifting heavy otarge items into placeUtilize jacks andor lifting
deviceswhen available.

A Always insureproducts aresecureduring disassemblyand installation.

A Always weareye protection and take steps tgprotect any exposedskin during the
installations. Drilling, cutting and grinding plastic andmetal may create flyingparticles that
cancauseinjury.

A Alwaysuseextreme caution when drilling, cutting and or grinding on avehicle. Thoroughly
inspect the area to be drilledpn both sides ofmaterial, prior to modification and relocate any
objectsthat may becomedamaged.

A Alwaysassembleandtighten all fastenersper the installation instructions.

A Alwaysroute electrical cables carefully Avoid moving parts, parts thatmay become hotand
rough or sharp edges.

A Alwaysinsulate and protect all exposedwiring and electrical connections.

MAINTENANCEAND CARE

Always performregular inspectionsand maintenanceon mounts and related fasteners.
Periodicallycheckandtighten all fasteners.

Stripped, fractured, or bent fastenersmust be replaced.

After washingthe vehiclemakesureto fully dry all surfaces.

In areas withcold temperatures make sure tovashthe product often to remove harmful
materialsusedon road ways.

Never useabrasive cleanerr polish compounds.Cleanwith a gentle soapand water. If you
usewax use anon-abrasiveautomotive wax suchaspure carnaubawax.

WARNING

Someproducts havebeen designedto work together with factory rear sensorsystems, factory forward
facing sensorsystemsand factory air bags.

Installation of someof these products may alter the factory sensorsystemperformance.

Factory sensorsmay read shacklesor hooks protruding from the fairlead and or tow hooks.

All sensortesting is completed by GoRhino Productsand or third party testing labs on modified
vehicles.

Sensorsensitivity, factory sensorhousing,orientation, and operating conditions are all variables that
will influence functionality of the sensors.

Installation of someproduct may effect the factory air bag systems.

Someproducts allow the use ofthird party products suchaswinches,shackleshooks,etc.Follow the
respective manufacturers operating instructions for usewith our products.

Makesure tofully understand the product, E Qriie@ded useand operation prior to use.

AboveA | be&afe!

o To T o I o

ToTo  Dolo Do o Do I

© 2016 GoRhino Products.All rights reserved



GO RHINO &/
INSTALLATIONSTRUCTIONS

PARTINCLUDEDN THISLIST:

ITEM| QTY [PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION

ITEM[QTY |PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
D 1 B1774AA-P Lower Bracket (driver)

A 1 51764AAD Upper Bracket (passengej
B 1 [b1764AA-P Upper Bracket (driver) E 1 5100 5000 Series RoadDefender PushBumper

C 1 b1774AA-D Lower Bracket (passenge)

© 2016 GoRhino Products.All rights reserved

REV.01



GO RHINO W

INSTALLATIONSTRUCTIONS

PARTINCLUDEDN THISLIST:

ITEMQTY|PARTNUMBER  DESCRIPTION |TORQUH ITEMQTY|PART NUMBEf DESCRIPTION |TORQUH
Fl| 4 5165512 M12 T-Bolt - K | 4 | ASETU322G4 M12 HexNut -
G | 6 | ASTT861G4 |3/8" x11/4" HexBolt| 26ft-lbs L | 8 | ASFRP115G4| 1/2" FlatWasher
H | 6 | ASTTU105G4 o ¥ HexNut - M | 4 | ASFRPR06G4] 1/2" LockWasher
I | 12 | ASTRP120G4| 3/8" FlatWasher N | 4 ASTE57 Vinyl Gasket
J | 6 | ASTRPRO7G4 3/8" LockWasher o1 ASTTU68 Bolt Guide

REV.01

GoRhinorecommendsyou, the installer, read this installation instruction manualfrom front to backbefore
installing the product. Youmay alsoclick here to view aninstallation video or visit

http://www.gorhino.com/Installation -Videos.

TOOLINEEDEDFORINSTALLATION:

A Inch/ Metric Socket& Wrench Set
A Ratchet,RatchetExtensions& SwivelJointAdapter

A Trim RemovalTool

A T-15Torx Socket

ESTIMATEDTIME FORINSTALLATION:

1.5Hour

If you needinstallation servicefor your new product, call the authorized distributor from whom you purchasedthe
product or an authorized installation service companywhich canbefound by calling toll free 1-888-427-4466

© 2016 GoRhino Products.All rights reserved



http://www.gorhino.com/
http://www.gorhino.com/Installation-Videos

GO RHINO W

INSTALLATIONSTRUCTIONS

Step-1 Openthe hood and Remove (2)T'15 screwsattaching the hood release lever to the hood latch and
slide toward the front of the vehicle to removait, (Fig 1).

Step-2 On eachside, remove (5)plastic fasteners attaching the radiator cover to the corsupport, (Fig 2).
Set the radiator cover aside for now.

L Radiator Cover

Step-3 Oneachside,remove (2) 10mm bolts attachingthe grille to the radiator support, (Fig 3).

Step-4 Oneachside,remove (4) T15 screwsattachingthe wheel liner to the fascia (Fig 4).

REV.01 © 2016 GoRhino Products.All ri ghts reserved



GO RHINO W

INSTALLATIONISTRUCTIONS

Step-5 Oneach sideJoosenbut do not remove(3) 7mm screws attaching thefascia bracketto the
fender, (Fig 5). Then release(2) white clips attachingthe upperfascia to the fendersupport, (Fig 6).

B _am ey % P . 5,0
i e i/
Fi il Fender Support
. - i —; . \‘:e, e /:' - Kee
- ; - " by v £ *;.- 1 : ;

Step-6 With the assistance of another person, pull out othe upperfascia andreleasethe upper fascia
from the fascia bracketandthe grille, (Fig 7). Sethe upperfascia aside for now.

Step-7 Remove(3) 10mm bolts attachingthe lower area of thegrille to the shutter housing, (Fig 8).0On
eachside,releasetwo clips attachingthe top of the grille to the core support. Then, pull out on the trim
pieceabovethe headlightto releasethe clips. Remove the grill and set aside for now.

—

REV.01 © 2016 GoRhino Products.All ri ghts reserved



